ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
X-SIEGE PACKAGES

PART # 5589601-A



Assembly Instructions table of contents:
* ANCHOR WARNING: PAGE 3

e XSS-4-4-X1: PAGES 5 - 14

e  XSS-6-4-X1: PAGES 16 - 27

* XSSC-4-4-X1: PAGES 29 - 37

e XSS 10-4-X1: PAGES 39 - 51
Expansion for 14', 24' and longer X-SIEGE systems:
*  XSS-4-24-X1: PAGE 52

e  XSS-6-24-X1: PAGE 53

e  XSSC-4-24-X1: PAGE 54

*  XSS-10-24-X1: PAGE 55

NOTES:

Standard packages include 9' Uprights. These instructions detail
assembly of standard 9' packages and optional 8' packages.

8' Upright option is not compatible with XSSC-4-4-X1, XSSC-4-24-X1
or any SIEGE system that includes the XCCS Cable Component
Station. PAGE 2



ANCHOR STEP (OPTIONAL)

00 D80 D80 D80 CRO D80 8D WD D 80 8 |

0 0 060 D60 D60 D60 D80 060 OO CMO O8O 8

9
ol
I

&l

WARN I N G ! ANCHOR HOLES

IF THE X-SIEGE SYSTEM IS TO BE USED FOR BODY WEIGHT STRAP TRAINING,
ALSO REFERRED TO AS SUSPENSION TRAINING OR TRX TRAINING) THE

YSTEM MUST BE PROPERLY SECURED TO THE FLOOR TO STABILIZE AND
ELIMINATE ROCKING OR TIPPING.

For floor anchoring instructions, please visit our web site at:

www.torquefitness.com/assembly-manuals/X-SERIES

ANCHORING INSTRUCTIONS/X-SERIES FLOOR ANCHORING

INSTRUCTIONS PAGE 3



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
4 X 4 STORAGE RACK




*Used with 8' option only.

*Used with 8' option only.

ITEM |PART NUMBER  |DESCRIPTION QTY
1 55077PA PTD ASSY, 9" UPRIGHT 4
2 55899PA PTD ASSY, 8 UPRIGHT 4
3 5479401 BOOT, X-RACK 4
4 5474901 WLDMT, 4" RECTANGLE CROSS 2
S 5589701 WLDMT, 4' LOWER RECTANGLE CROSS 2
6 5582701 WLDMT, LBPA RIGHT 2
/ 5582201 WLDMT, LBPA LEFT 2
8 55891PA PTD ASSY, 9" UPRIGHT VERTICAL WEIGHT STORAGE | 2
9 55901PA PTD ASSY, 8 UPRIGHT VERTICAL WEIGHT STORAGE | 2
10 2007801 WASHER, 1/2 X 1-3/4 X 4.5t 80
11 |2005817 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 4-1/2" (114mm) SOCKET HEAD 32
12 |2001401 NUT, 1/2-13 LK ST ZN 40
13 (5565901 PLATE, UPRIGHT GUSSET 4
14 15481301 WLDMT, 4" MULTI-GRIP CROSS 2
15 2005816 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 4-1/4" (108mm) SOCKET HEAD 8
16 (5589401 WLDMT, 4' LOWER CROSS CONNECTOR 1
17 |54737PA PTD ASSY, LEFT BAR SUPPORT 2
18 |54742PA PTD ASSY, RIGHT BAR SUPPORT 2
19 |54745PA PTD ASSY, LEFT BAR CATCH 2
20 |54748PA PTD ASSY, RIGHT BAR CATCH 2

10

o
1

20 30 40

50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130
potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b

ot
3 4 5 6

140 150 160

170

II‘I
7

180 190 200

PAGE 5



STEP 1

NOTE: Repeat this step for all four uprights. PAGE 6



STEP 2

1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm)(11)

NOTE: For ease of assembly, assemble this step on the floor. ‘h
LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:

(12) 1/2 X 4-1/2" BOLTS

(24) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS
(12) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

(11)1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm)

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

PAGE 7



STEP 3

D !51..

1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm)(11) \\\,'»\
| N

0

(11)1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm)

NOTE: For ease of assembly, assemble this step on the floor.
LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:
(12) 1/2 X 4-1/2" BOLTS
(24) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS
(12) 1/2" LOCK NUTS
I‘|II‘|II‘III‘III‘III‘III‘III‘I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b

PAGE 8



STEP 4 (9" UPRIGHTS ONLY)

9' UPRIGHT
USE 3RD AND

5TH HOLES (2X) ~ |H
B
el

1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm)@/~

=7

9' UPRIGHT
USE 3RD AND
5TH HOLES (2X)

NOTE: CAREFULLY stand sides up before
proceeding with this step.

NOTE: Some items have been hidden for assembly clarity. ?%?
LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step. : /‘4;,4’
Hardware for this step: I’A :

(8) 1/2X4-1/2" BOLTS

(16) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS
(8)" 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

PAGE 9



STEP 5 (9" UPRIGHTS ONLY)

1/2 X 4-1/4" (108mm)(15)

=

NOTE: Some items have been hidden for assembly clarity.

LOOSELY assemble bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:

(8) 1/2X4-1/4"BOLTS

(16) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS

(8) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| ‘ T T ‘ [T ‘ [T T ‘ N ‘ T ‘ [T T ‘ T ‘ |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

pobwbomodwdidoateolooiwbmtwbemodeatoe oo botmboodoato oot o im b dddootoe oo bw b bl PAGE 10




STEP 6 (8" UPRIGHTS ONLY)

8' UPRIGHT
USE 1ST AND
3RD HOLES (2X)

8' UPRIGHT
USE 1ST AND
3RD HOLES (2X)

. |
Brocescng win s sep. - 2o UP Ueror i — j—
NOTE: Some items have been hidden for assembly clarity. /;
LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step. ?/ 0
aranre for s S -

(16) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS
(8)" 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

PAGE 11



STEP 7 (8" UPRIGHTS ONLY)

1/2 X 4-1/4" (108mm) (15)

T T el el el el el el el el el &

NOTE: CAREFULLY stand sides up before
proceeding with this step.

NOTE: Some items have been hidden for assembly clarity.

LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:

(8) 1/2X4-1/4"BOLTS

(16) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS

(8) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| ‘ T T ‘ [T ‘ [T T ‘ N ‘ T ‘ [T T ‘ T ‘ |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

pobwbomodwdidoateolooiwbmtwbemodeatoe oo botmboodoato oot o im b dddootoe oo bw b bl PAGE 12




STEP 8

——NOTE:
USE HARDWARE FROM

1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm STEPS 2 AND 3 (4X).

o o D0 B0 BONRO DD B0 DD ND D30 B0 8
),

NOTE:
After this step has been completed, SECURELY tighten all bolt
connections from previous steps.

Hardware from previous step:
(4) 1/2 X 4-1/2" BOLTS
(8) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS
(4) 1/2" LOCK NUTS
| ‘ T 1 ‘ T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ T 1 ‘ 11 ‘ |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

pobwbomodwdidoateolooiwbmtwbemodeatoe oo botmboodoato oot o im b dddootoe oo bw b bl PAGE 13




STEP 9

r— Insert Bar Supports and Bar Catches
into desired slots on the uprights and

allow it to drop down to lock in place.

A OR T WO

To remove Bar Supports and Bar
Catches from uprights, pull spring
pin out to unlock, lift up and pull out.

A

NOTE:

Some parts have been hidden for assembly clarity. PAGE 14



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

6 X 4 STORAGE RACK

v




*Used with 8' option only.

*Used with 8' option only.

ITEM PART NUMBER  |DESCRIPTION QTY
| 55077PA PTD ASSY, 9" UPRIGHT 4
2 55899PA PTD ASSY, 8 UPRIGHT 4
3 5479401 BOOT, X-RACK 4
4 5475201 WLDMT, 6' RECTANGULAR CROSS 2
5 5588801 WLDMT, 6' LOWER RECTANGLE CROSS 2
6 5582701 WLDMT, LBPA RIGHT 2
/ 5582201 WLDMT, LBPA LEFT 2
8 558921PA PTD ASSY, 9" UPRIGHT VERTICAL WEIGHT STORAGE 4
9 55901PA PTD ASSY, 8 UPRIGHT VERTICAL WEIGHT STORAGE 4
10 2007801 WASHER, 1/2 X 1-3/4 X 4.5t 104
11 2005817 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 4-1/2" (114mm) SOCKET HEAD 44
12 2001401 NUT, 1/2-13 LK ST ZN 68
13 5565901 PLATE, UPRIGHT GUSSET 4
14 5481301 WLDMT, 4" MULTI-GRIP CROSS 2
15 2005816 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 4-1/4" (108mm) SOCKET HEAD 8
16 5589401 WLDMT, 4' LOWER CROSS CONNECTOR |
17 5573201 BRKT, BAR CATCH STORAGE 2
18 2001301 WASHER, FLAT 1/2 SAE ST ZN 32
19 2005811 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 3" (76mm) SOCKET HEAD 16
20 55654PA PTD ASSY, ACCESSORY HOLDER 2
21 54737PA PTD ASSY, LEFT BAR SUPPORT 2
22 S4742PA PTD ASSY, RIGHT BAR SUPPORT 2
23 54745PA PTD ASSY, LEFT BAR CATCH 2
24 S54748PA PTD ASSY, RIGHT BAR CATCH 2

10

1 2
20 30 40 50

L1 N 1 N
3 4 5 6
60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160

L1
7

170 180

190 200

PAGE 16



STEP 1

NOTE: Repeat this step for all four uprights. PAGE 17



STEP 2

1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm) @

NOTE: For ease of assembly, assemble this step on the floor.
LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:

(16) 1/2 X 4-1/2" BOLTS

(32) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS
(16) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

pobwbomodwdidoateolooiwbmtwbemodeatoe oo botmboodoato oot o im b dddootoe oo bw b bl PAGE 18




STEP 3

@

Ao

S
\

1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm)(11)

)
[4

12) 40) (11)1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm)

NOTE: For ease of assembly, assemble this step on the floor.
LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:

(16) 1/2 X 4-1/2" BOLTS

(32) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS
(16) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

PAGE 19



STEP 4 (9" UPRIGHTS ONLY)

9' UPRIGHT
USE 3RD AND
5TH HOLES (2X)

1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm)(11)

[
NOTE: CAREFULLY stand sides up before _— © E/
proceeding with this step. / 4
NN
NOTE: Some items have been hidden for assembly clarity. .ﬁ
i §
LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step. 5 //——/,.i
Hardware for this step: H' )
(8) 1/2X4-1/2"BOLTS
(16) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS
(8) 1/2" LOCK NUTS
I‘III‘III‘III‘III‘III‘IIIIIII
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b

9' UPRIGHT
USE 3RD AND
5TH HOLES (2X)

PAGE 20



STEP 5 (9" UPRIGHTS ONLY)

1/2 X 4-1/4" (108mm)(15)

‘L;
aD

NOTE: Some items have been hidden for assembly clarity.

}

LOOSELY assemble bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:

(8) 1/2X4-1/4"BOLTS

(16) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS

(8) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| ‘ T T ‘ [T ‘ [T T ‘ N ‘ T ‘ [T T ‘ T ‘ |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

pobwbomodwdidoateolooiwbmtwbemodeatoe oo botmboodoato oot o im b dddootoe oo bw b bl PAGE 21




STEP 6 (8" UPRIGHTS ONLY)

8 UPRIGHT
USE 1ST AND

3RD HOLES (2X)
8' UPRIGHT

USE 1ST AND
3RD HOLES (2X)

1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm) (11)

NOTE: CAREFULLY stand sides up before
proceeding with this step.

NOTE: Some items have been hidden for assembly clarity.

LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:

(8) 1/2 X4-1/2"BOLTS

(16) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS

(8) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

I‘II|‘III‘||I‘I||‘|II‘III‘III‘I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

10 20 30 40 50 60 7‘0 ‘ 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

[ARIRNRRRN

pobwbomodwdoateoloo bbb dooteoltmboeditonleoteo o im b mmedodadootoe oo bbbl PAGE 22




STEP 7 (8" UPRIGHTS ONLY)

1/2 X 4-1/4" (108mm)(15)

NOTE: Some items have been hidden for assembly clarity.
LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:

(8) 1/2X4-1/4"BOLTS

(16) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS

(8) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| ‘ T T ‘ [T ‘ [T T ‘ N ‘ T ‘ [T T ‘ T ‘ |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

pobwbomodwdidoateolooiwbmtwbemodeatoe oo botmboodoato oot o im b dddootoe oo bw b bl PAGE 23




STEP 8

1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm)@\

o o -N-N-"T-N-1T-N-T-N-1-N-1-W-1-H-1-H-1-H-1T- I ]

LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:

(4) 1/2 X 4-1/2" BOLTS

(8) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS
(4) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

PAGE 24



STEP 9

Vo Vo

LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:
(8) 1/2X3"BOLTS

(16) 1/2" FLAT WASHERS
(8) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

= e 3t o = - - - =
\\
=" ¥=--"1--"7--"1-2 ]

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

[N——USE HOLES 10 AND 11

FROM BOTTOM (2X)

PAGE 25



STEP 10

\

1/2 X 3" (76mm)(19)

NOTE:
After this step has been completed, SECURELY tighten all bolt =
connections from previous steps.

Hardware for this step:
(8) 1/2X3"BOLTS

(16) 1/2" FLAT WASHERS
(8) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

pobwbomodwdidoateolooiwbmtwbemodeatoe oo botmboodoato oot o im b dddootoe oo bw b bl PAGE 26




STEP 11

— Insert Bar Supports and Bar Catches
into desired slots on the uprights and
allow it to drop down to lock in place.

—
-
———
-
-

—
~————
—
-

VA=Y= T NN

To remove Bar Supports and Bar
Catches from uprights, pull spring
pin out to unlock, lift up and pull out. ——

NOTE:
Some parts have been hidden for assembly clarity. PAGE 27



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
4 X 4 STORAGE CABLE RACK




ITEM [PART NUMBER  |DESCRIPTION QTY
| 55077PA PTD ASSY, 9" UPRIGHT 4
2 5479401 BOOT, X-RACK 4
3 5474901 WLDMT, 4' RECTANGLE CROSS 2
4 5589701 WLDMT, 4' LOWER RECTANGLE CROSS 2
5 5582201 WLDMT, LBPA LEFT 1
6 55891PA PTD ASSY, 9" UPRIGHT VERTICAL WEIGHT STORAGE |2
7 2007801 WASHER, 1/2 X 1-3/4 X 4.5t 80
8 2005817 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 4-1/2" (114mm) SOCKET HEAD 32
9 2001401 NUT, 1/2-13 LK ST ZN 40
10 15582701 WLDMT, LBPA RIGHT 1
11 15565901 PLATE, UPRIGHT GUSSET 4
12 |5481301 WLDMT, 4" MULTI-GRIP CROSS 1
13 5442801 WLDMT, 4' SINGLE CROSS 1
14 12005816 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 4-1/4" (108mm) SOCKET HEAD 8
15 5589401 WLDMT, 4' LOWER CROSS CONNECTOR 1
16 |54737PA PTD ASSY, LEFT BAR SUPPORT 1
17 |54742PA PTD ASSY, RIGHT BAR SUPPORT 1
18 |54745PA PTD ASSY, LEFT BAR CATCH 1
19 |54748PA PTD ASSY, RIGHT BAR CATCH 1
I‘I1II‘I%I‘I:I;I‘I4II‘I5II‘I6II‘I7II‘I

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b

PAGE 29



STEP 1

NOTE: Repeat this step for all four uprights. PAGE 30



STEP 2

1/2 X 4-1/2" (1 14mm)v

(8)1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm)

NOTE: For ease of assembly, assemble this step on the floor. (5)
LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:

(12) 1/2 X 4-1/2" BOLTS

(24) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS
(12) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

pobwbomodwdidoateolooiwbmtwbemodeatoe oo botmboodoato oot o im b dddootoe oo bw b bl PAGE 31




STEP 3

1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm)(8)

v1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm)

NOTE: For ease of assembly, assemble this step on the floor.
LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:
(12) 1/2 X 4-1/2" BOLTS
(24) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS
(12) 1/2" LOCK NUTS
| ‘ T T ‘ [T ‘ [T T ‘ N ‘ T ‘ [T T ‘ T ‘ |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

pobwbomodwdidoateolooiwbmtwbemodeatoe oo botmboodoato oot o im b dddootoe oo bw b bl PAGE 32




STEP 4

USE 3RD AND
5TH HOLES (2X)

1/2 X 4-1/2" (1 14mm)v

NOTE: CAREFULLY stand sides up before
proceeding with this step.

NOTE: Some items have been hidden for assembly clarity.
LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.
Hardware for this step:

(8) 1/2X4-1/2"BOLTS
(16) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS

(8)" 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

USE 3RD AND
5TH HOLES (2X)

PAGE 33



STEP 5

o
[

\

2

\

A
: -&&‘
o

i
¢!

DD I Il ol e e e e e e\ 1o

) ‘
-\
Nk Q N
1/2X4-1/4"(108mm)@/f; ; TN
10"

o8]

)

1

NOTE: Some items have been hidden for assembly clarity.
LOOSELY assemble bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:

(8) 1/2X4-1/4"BOLTS

(16) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS

(8) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| ‘ T T ‘ [T ‘ [T T ‘ N ‘ T ‘ [T T ‘ T ‘ |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b PAGE 34




STEP 6

0

D 7V‘

N

S \.Lﬂ

Vj
e

1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm) . <

\

y/
\

NOTE:
After this step has been completed, SECURELY tighten all bolt
connections from previous steps.

Hardware from previous step:
(4) 1/2 X 4-1/2" BOLTS

(8) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS
(4) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

/N N N

N\
0 \7
[a/

OT N0 (BONBLO B0 (BO WO RO RO WO 4

——NOTE:
USE HARDWARE FROM
STEPS 2 AND 3 (4X)

0 rrprrrpr
1 2 3 4 5

6
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150

160 170

II‘I
7

180 190 200

PAGE 35



STEP 7

‘) e ’
@ . o fJie / o [
° ol o ¢ :
° ©|* °
— Insert Bar Supports and Bar Catches i °
into desired slots on the uprights and °l 0 °1
allow it to drop down to lock in place. b °
" oK y
’ ﬂ offe
0 0
4 g 19 | b ,
" "
f
— [T g )
el ’
s 8 a7_[f
g 0
a ﬂ ﬂ .
N 4 (18 5
; 0
o
To remove Bar Supports and Bar ~~<, \®
Catches from uprights, pull spring =% H
pin out to unlock, lift up and pull out. s . 19
U g - / 6 :
° - ” ?
- 7 ’ ’
[) [
0,
0

NOTE:
Some parts have been hidden for assembly clarity. PAGE 36



STEP 10 (9° UPRIGHTS ONLY)

XCCS
CABLE COMPONENT
STATION (SEE NOTE)

80 08D

D0 080 0D B0 0B LPL B0 LMD WD L8O
l
] 3 "le0 080 80 L85 ofo |
é‘
T:

L
i
)l

NOTE:
ASSEMBLE THE XCCS TO THE X-SIEGE USING THE
INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED WITH THAT PRODUCT. PAGE 37



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
4 X 10 STORAGE COMBO RACK




*Used with 8' option only.

*Used with 8' option only.

**The extra part (item 19) will
not be used in this package.

ITEM |PART NUMBER |DESCRIPTION QTY
| 55077PA PTD ASSY, 9" UPRIGHT 6
2 55899PA PTD ASSY, 8" UPRIGHT 6
3 5479401 BOOT, X-RACK 6
4 5475201 WLDMT, 6' RECTANGULAR CROSS 2
5 5588801 WLDMT, é6' LOWER RECTANGLE CROSS 2
6 5582201 WLDMT, LBPA LEFT 1
7/ 5589701 WLDMT, 4' LOWER RECTANGLE CROSS 2
8 5474901 WLDMT, 4" RECTANGLE CROSS 2
9 5589 1PA PTD ASSY, 9" UPRIGHT VERTICAL WEIGHT STORAGE |4
10 |55901PA PTD ASSY, 8 UPRIGHT VERTICAL WEIGHT STORAGE |4
11 2007801 WASHER, 1/2 X 1-3/4 X 4.5t 128
12 |2005817 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 4-1/2" (114mm) SOCKET HEAD 56
13 2001401 NUT, 1/2-13 LK ST ZN 80
14 15582701 WLDMT, LBPA RIGHT |
15 5565901 PLATE, UPRIGHT GUSSET 4
16 5481301 WLDMT, 4" MULTI-GRIP CROSS 2
17 15442801 WLDMT, 4' SINGLE CROSS |
18 2005816 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 4-1/4" (108mm) SOCKET HEAD 8
19 15589401 WLDMT, 4' LOWER CROSS CONNECTOR |
20 5573201 BRKT, BAR CATCH STORAGE 2
21 |2001301 WASHER, FLAT 1/2 SAE ST ZN 32
22 |2005811 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 3" (7émm) SOCKET HEAD 16
23 |55654PA PTD ASSY, ACCESSORY HOLDER 2
24 |54737PA PTD ASSY, LEFT BAR SUPPORT 2
25 |64742PA PTD ASSY, RIGHT BAR SUPPORT 2
26 |54745PA PTD ASSY, LEFT BAR CATCH |
27  |54748PA PTD ASSY, RIGHT BAR CATCH |
28 15566501 ASSY, 4'BAR CATCH STRAP 2

10

III‘I
1

20 30 40

o rr 77
2 3 4 5 6

50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150

160
potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b

170

II‘I
7

180 190 200

PAGE 39




STEP 1

NOTE: Repeat this step for all six uprights. PAGE 40



STEP 2

1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm)(12)

1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm) (12)

NOTE: For ease of assembly, assemble this step on the floor.
LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:

(20) 1/2 X 4-1/2" BOLTS

(40) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS
(20) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

PAGE 41



STEP 3

1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm)(12)

A2)1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm)

NOTE: For ease of assembly, assemble this step on the floor. @
LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:

(20) 1/2 X 4-1/2" BOLTS

(40) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS
(20) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

PAGE 42



STEP 4 (9" UPRIGHTS ONLY)

9' UPRIGHT
USE 3RD AND
5TH HOLE (2X)

1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm)(12)

NOTE: CAREFULLY stand sides up before
proceeding with this step.

NOTE: Some items have been hidden for assembly clarity.
LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.
Hardware for this step:

(12) 1/2 X 4-1/2" BOLTS
(24) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS

(12) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

9' UPRIGHT
USE 3RD AND
5TH HOLE (2X)

PAGE 43



STEP 5 (9" UPRIGHTS ONLY)

1/2 X 4-1/4" (108mm)(18)

% r
-

NOTE: Some items have been hidden for assembly clarity.

}

LOOSELY assemble bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:
(8) 1/2 X4-1/4"BOLTS
(16) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS
(8) " 1/2" LOCK NUTS
I‘|II‘|II‘III‘III‘III‘III‘III‘I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b

PAGE 44



STEP 6 (8" UPRIGHTS ONLY)

8' UPRIGHT
USE 1ST AND
3RD HOLES (2X)

1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm)(12)

NOTE: CAREFULLY stand sides up before
proceeding with this step.

NOTE: Some items have been hidden for assembly clarity.
LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:

(12) 1/2 X 4-1/2" BOLTS

(24) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS
(12) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

8' UPRIGHT
USE 1ST AND
3RD HOLES (2X)

PAGE 45



STEP 7 (8" UPRIGHTS ONLY)

1/2 X 4-1/4" (108mm)(18——"[ P>

NOTE: Some items have been hidden for assembly clarity.
LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:

(8) 1/2X4-1/4"BOLTS

(16) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS

(8) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| ‘ T T ‘ [T ‘ [T T ‘ N ‘ T ‘ [T T ‘ T ‘ |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b PAGE 46




STEP 8

°
FEE-T-E-T-R-T-R-1T-R-T-R-1T-R-T-H-1-/4

—@1/2 X 4-1/2" (114mm)

° --N-T-N-"I-N-1T-N-1T-N-1T-N-1T-H-T-H-1-N-1T- I
N

NOTE:
The extra LOWER CROSS

=2
CONNECTOR is not used in . N)

this package. Please discard. S LT NIf —i§ ‘

LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:
(4)1/2 X 4-1/2" BOLTS
(8) 1/2" FENDER WASHERS
(4) 1/2" LOCK NUTS
I‘|II‘|II‘III‘III‘III‘III‘III‘I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b PAGE 47




STEP 9

-

1/2 X 3" (76mm) (22) !

LOOSELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

Hardware for this step:
(8) 1/2X3"BOLTS

(16) 1/2" FLAT WASHERS
(8) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

PAGE 48



STEP 10

)

1/2 X 3" (76mm) (22) —

NOTE:
After this step has been completed, SECURELY tighten all bolt
connections from previous steps.

Hardware for this step:
(8) 1/2X3"BOLTS

(16) 1/2" FLAT WASHERS
(8) 1/2" LOCK NUTS

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b PAGE 49




STEP 11

= \
. (O~ NP\ €

— Insert Bar Supports and Bar Catches
into desired slots on the uprights and
allow it to drop down to lock in place.

=

A= = Y N

To remove Bar Supports and Bar
Catches from uprights, pull spring

pin out to unlock, lift up and pull out.—

[©)

N

)

NOTE:
Some parts have been hidden for assembly clarity. PAGE 50



STEP 12

ﬁw‘.ﬁ.

— Insert Bar Catch Straps into desired
slots on the uprights and allow it to
drop down to lock in place.

~————

& Y

To remove Bar Catch Straps
from uprights, pull spring pin
out to unlock, lift up and pull out.

NOTE:
Some parts have been hidden for assembly clarity. PAGE 51



XS8S-4-24-X1

NOTE:
GUSSET PLATES
ARE ONLY USED
ON THE ENDS (2X)—}\

——ASSEMBLE LEFT AND RIGHT
ROCK GRIPS TO THE 6' MONKEY
BAR CROSS AS SHOWN (4X).

SECURELY ASSEMBLE 6'

MONKEY BAR CROSSES
BETWEEN RACKS USING
EXISTING HARDWARE (4X)

ASSEMBLE THREE X-SIEGE 4 X 4 STORAGE
RACKS FOLLOWING STEPS 1 THROUGH 9 ON
PAGES 4 THROUGH 13

NOTE:

GUSSET PLATES
ARE ONLY USED
ON THE ENDS (2X)

PAGE 52



XS8S-6-24-X1

4X)

(

SECURELY ASSEMBLE 6'
MONKEY BAR CROSSES
BETWEEN RACKS USING
EXISTING HARDWARE

ROCK GRIPS TO THE 6' MONKEY

— ASSEMBLE LEFT AND RIGHT
BAR CROSS AS SHOWN (4X).

GUSSET PLATES

ARE ONLY USED

/R =
CE 8- o &&mrﬂ&%<

A —— i f [T 2 L s i ] gy — m————

Y 4
k“«

ON THE ENDS (2X)

e b
. oo — %L-!FRW m

- | :
20\ /4 D) 2
S\ | R 17/ x
Ly

/7 Q

\\%\ \«,\,\ ?

B ) L
7§y C

& y =

%

7
fm— “\.«m—
P-4
74

/4

_,.__ (

o "4

<
7

/4
- ."... : WW\\Vlﬂ\\..\%

. — | U ba_/\\\ﬂ {
| e = . 1) 74

v

X!

|
E
[}

[

I

GUSSET PLATES
ARE ONLY USED
ON THE ENDS (2X)—+

NOTE:

RACKS FOLLOWING STEPS 1 THROUGH 11

ON PAGES 16 THROUGH 26

PAGE 53



XSSC-4-24-X1

—ASSEMBLE LEFT AND RIGHT ——SECURELY ASSEMBLE 6'
ROCK GRIPS TO THE 6' MONKEY MONKEY BAR CROSSES
BAR CROSS AS SHOWN (4X). BETWEEN RACKS USING
EXISTING HARDWARE (4X)
I NOTE:
g S GUSSET PLATES
: T ARE ONLY USED
> — N INE oN THE ENDS (2)
NOTE: : AN i < R
GUSSET PLATES - - = ® L2~ creare—i®
ARE ONLY USED — : I N — g = :
ON THE ENDS (2X) B = N : e L m ¥ i[=iu
u N - e m . ' )
Lo N . Z IIn = | . b X
4 M J - i I
Y o \ -3 D
! —3
! . = .
:::j:l g 4| : ) R I \'
: N R o\
: | N ;
-—:jll q
g []
! | \, ;

ASSEMBLE THREE X-SIEGE 4 X 6 STORAGE
CABLE RACKS FOLLOWING STEPS 1 THROUGH
10 ON PAGES 29 THROUGH 36

PAGE 54



XSS-10-24-X1

NOTE:
GUSSET PLATES
ARE ONLY USED

ON THE ENDS (2X)—¢

oy -

ASSEMBLE LEFT AND RIGHT
ROCK GRIPS TO THE 6' MONKEY
BAR CROSS AS SHOWN (4X).

—— SECURELY ASSEMBLE 6'
MONKEY BAR CROSSES
BETWEEN RACKS USING
EXISTING HARDWARE (4X)

W

ASSEMBLE THREE X-SIEGE 4 X 10 STORAGE

NOTE:
GUSSET PLATES
ARE ONLY USED
ON THE ENDS (2X)

v 4

A\

COMBO RACKS FOLLOWING STEPS 1 THROUGH
12 ON PAGES 39 THROUGH 50

PAGE 55



	Cover
	TOC
	Anchor 
	Drawing View339

	Cover 4X4SR
	Drawing View337

	BOM 4X4SR
	S1 4X4SR
	Drawing View235

	S2 4X4SR
	Drawing View168

	S3 4X4SR
	Drawing View169

	S4 4X4SR
	Drawing View271
	Drawing View272

	S5 4X4SR
	Drawing View170

	S6 4X4SR
	Drawing View171
	Drawing View274

	S7 4X4SR
	Drawing View172

	S8 4X4SR
	Drawing View173

	S9 4X4SR
	Drawing View237
	Detail View BH (2 : 19)
	Drawing View243

	Cover 6X4SR
	Drawing View275

	BOM 6X4SR
	S1 6X4SR
	Drawing View277

	S2 6X4SR
	Drawing View278

	S3 6X4SR
	Drawing View279

	S4 6X4SR
	Drawing View280
	Drawing View288

	S5 6X4SR
	Drawing View281

	S6 6X4SR
	Drawing View282
	Drawing View289

	S7 6X4SR
	Drawing View283

	S8 6X4SR
	Drawing View284

	S9 6X4SR
	Drawing View285

	S10 6X4SR
	Drawing View286

	S11 6X4SR
	Drawing View287
	Detail View BI (1 : 10)
	Drawing View291

	Cover 4X4SCR
	Drawing View292

	BOM 4X4SCR
	S1 4X4SCR
	Drawing View294

	S2 4X4SCR
	Drawing View295

	S3 4X4SCR
	Drawing View296

	S4 4X4SCR
	Drawing View297
	Drawing View298

	S5 4X4SCR
	Drawing View299

	S6 4X4SCR
	Drawing View303

	S7 4X4SCR
	Drawing View304
	Detail View BJ (1 : 10)
	Drawing View306

	S8 4X4SCR
	Drawing View307

	Cover 4X10SCR
	Drawing View308

	BOM 4X10SCR
	S1 4X10SCR
	Drawing View310

	S2 4X10SCR
	Drawing View311

	S3 4X10SCR
	Drawing View312

	S4 4X10SCR
	Drawing View313
	Drawing View314

	S5 4X10SCR
	Drawing View315

	S6 4X10SCR
	Drawing View316

	S7 4X10SCR
	Drawing View317

	S8 4X10SCR
	Drawing View318

	S9 4X10SCR
	Drawing View319

	S10 4X10SCR
	Drawing View320

	S11 4X10SCR
	Drawing View321
	Detail View BK (1 : 8)
	Drawing View323

	S12 4X10SCR
	Drawing View324
	Detail View BL (1 : 8)
	Drawing View326

	XSS-4-24-X1
	Drawing View329
	Drawing View330

	XSS-6-24-X1
	Drawing View331
	Drawing View332

	XSSC-4-24-X1
	Drawing View333
	Drawing View334

	XSS-10-24-X1
	Drawing View335
	Drawing View336


